

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

---

**CORDELIA LEAR,**

*Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross Appellant,*

- v. -

**UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE,**

*Defendant-Appellant-Cross Appellee,*

*and*

**BRITAIN COUNTY, NEW UNION,**

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Union in No. 112-CV-  
2015-RNR, Judge Romulus N. Remus

---

*Brief of Defendant-Appellant*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Proceedings Below.....	2
B. Statement of the Facts.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
<b>I. The ESA is an Abuse of the Commerce Clause Because the Take of the Wholly Intrastate Subpopulation of the Karner Blue Does Not Substantially Affect Interstate Commerce .....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>II. Lear’s Takings Claim Is Not Ripe Because There is no Final Agency Decision and Lear Failed to Submit an ITP Application Under Section 10 of the ESA....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>III. The Relevant Parcel for a Taking is the Entire Island Because the Contiguous Lots Were Under Common Ownership When the Regulations Were Enacted ..</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>IV. FWS and the County are Shielded From Lear’s Claim for Complete Deprivation of Economic Value of the Heath Because the Karner Blue Habitat Will Naturally Destruct in ten Years .....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>V. Lear is Precluded From a Takings Claim Because There is no Complete Loss of Economic Value for the Heath When the Society Offered Lear \$10,000 in Rent for Wildlife Viewing Until the Natural Destruction of the Karner Blue Habitat....</b>	<b>21</b>
<b>VI. Lear’s Total Takings Claim Based on the Denial of the Wetlands Permit to Fill a Portion of the Adjacent Cove is Precluded Because New Union Holds the Lake in Public Trust .....</b>	<b>25</b>
<b>VII. The County and FWS are Not Liable for Lear’s Total Taking Claim Because the Federal and County Regulations Should Be Considered Separately When Neither Regulation Completely Deprives the Property of Economic Value .....</b>	<b>30</b>
CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979) .....	25
<i>Bateman v. City of West Bountiful</i> , 89 F.3d 704 (10th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 599 (2009) .....	31
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Cayetano</i> , 224 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Concrete Pipe &amp; Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust for S. California</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	16
<i>Dist. Intown Props. v. D.C.</i> , 198 F.3d 874 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Esplanade Props., LLC v. City of Seattle</i> , 307 F.3d 978, (9th Cir. 2002).....	26, 27, 31, 33
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles Cnty., Cal.</i> 482 U.S. 304 (1987) .....	19, 20, 21
<i>Gibbs v. Babbitt</i> , 214 F.3d 483 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	11
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005) .....	10, 12
<i>Groome Res. Ltd. v. Parish of Jefferson</i> , 234 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2000).....	8, 9
<i>Hardin v. Jordan</i> , 140 U.S. 371 (1891).....	28, 29
<i>Holder v. Martin</i> , 407 S.W.2d 461 (Tenn. 1966).....	32, 33
<i>Howard W. Heck &amp; Assocs. v. United States</i> , 134 F.3d 1468 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Illinois Cent. R.R. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....	26, 27
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	17, 18
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 1 (1949).....	19
<i>Laurel Park Cmty., LLC v. City of Tumwater</i> , 698 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	8
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	22
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	8
<i>Lost Tree Vill. Corp. v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 1111 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	34
<i>Loveladies Harbor, Inc.</i> , 28 F.3d 1171 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	16, 34
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	7, 8, 24, 26, 27, 30, 34
<i>Martin v. Lessee of Waddell</i> , 41 U.S. 367 (1842).....	28
<i>McGuire v. United States</i> , 707 F.3d 1351(Fed. Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Michie v. Great Lakes Steel Div., Nat'l Steel Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 213 (6th Cir. 1974).....	32
<i>Morris v. United States</i> , 392 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	14, 15
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Babbitt</i> , 130 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>Puerto Rico Ports Auth. v. M/V Manhattan Prince</i> , 897 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>Rancho Viejo, LLC v. Norton</i> , 323 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894).....	26, 28, 29
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	16, 19, 20, 24, 30
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	11
<i>Tulare Lake Basin Water Storage Dist. v. United States</i> , 49 Fed. Cl. 313 (Fed. Cl. 2001) .....	8
<i>United States v. Banisadr Bldg. Joint Venture</i> , 65 F.3d 374 (4th Cir. 1995).....	19, 24
<i>United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 372 (1946) .....	24
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 360 F.2d 449 (5th Cir. 1966) .....	31
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	9, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	9, 12

<i>United States v. Right to Use &amp; Occupy 3.38 Acres of Land, More or Less, in Alexandria, Va.</i> , 484 F.2d 1140 (4th Cir. 1973) .....	24
<i>Velsicol Chem. Corp. v. Rowe</i> , 543 S.W.2d 337 (Tenn. 1976) .....	31, 32
<i>Vill. of Kaktovik v. Watt</i> , 689 F.2d 222 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	12
<i>Williamson Cnty. Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	13

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. CONST. amend. V .....	1, 7, 8
U.S. CONST. art. I § 8, cl. 3 .....	1, 9

**STATUTES**

16 U.S.C. § 1531(b) (2012) .....	9, 12
16 U.S.C. § 1532(19) (2012).....	7
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(B) (2012) .....	1, 7, 9, 10, 13
16 U.S.C. § 1539(a)(1)(B) (2012) .....	1, 13
16 U.S.C. § 1539(a)(2)(B) (2012) .....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1

**RULES**

Rule 4(b) of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure .....	1
---	---

**REGULATIONS**

50 C.F.R. § 17.11 (2015).....	4
50 C.F.R. § 17.3 (2015) .....	10
57 Fed. Reg. 59,236 (Dec. 14, 1992).....	4
